

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

THE DORIS BEHR 2012 IRREVOCABLE TRUST,
Plaintiff,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendant,

and

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM and COLORADO
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION,
*Proposed Intervenors-
Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 19-08828 (MAS)(LHG)

Oral Argument Requested

**Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss of Proposed
Intervenors California Public Employees' Retirement System and
Colorado Public Employees' Retirement Association**

MARC I. GROSS
JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN
JENNIFER PAFITI
MICHAEL GRUNFELD
Pomerantz LLP
600 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 661-1100

SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO
JAI K. CHANDRASEKHAR
Bernstein Litowitz Berger
& Grossmann LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

DEEPAK GUPTA (*pro hac vice*)
MATTHEW WESSLER
ALEXANDRIA TWINEM
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741

JAMES E. CECCHI
LINDSEY H. TAYLOR
Carella, Byrne, Cecchi, Olstein,
Brody & Agnello, P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 994-1700

*Counsel for Proposed Intervenors California Public
Employees' Retirement System and The Colorado
Public Employees' Retirement Association*

May 31, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background.....	3
A. For over half a century, shareholders have been able to bring securities class actions and, for decades, the SEC has consistently rejected attempts to force shareholders into arbitration.....	3
B. Professor Hal Scott—a longtime opponent of securities class actions—proposes to ban class-action litigation via corporate bylaws.....	5
C. Johnson & Johnson seeks a no-action letter from the Securities and Exchange Commission to exclude the proposed bylaw amendment.....	6
D. The New Jersey Attorney General’s office weighs in, and the SEC’s no-action letter defers to the Attorney General’s view that the proposal would violate state law.	6
E. Hal Scott’s trust sues Johnson & Johnson, seeking to force the company to include his proposal in its proxy materials.	7
F. Colorado PERA and CalPERS seek to intervene to safeguard shareholders’ ability to sue Johnson & Johnson in class actions.....	7
Argument	9
I. Because the proposed bylaw amendment would cause Johnson & Johnson to violate New Jersey state law, it may be excluded as a matter of federal law.....	9
II. Even assuming that the Federal Arbitration Act applied, it would not preempt New Jersey’s generally applicable corporate law.....	15
III. In any event, the Federal Arbitration Act is inapplicable.....	19
A. Securities-fraud claims are not “controvers[ies]” that “aris[e] out of” a corporation’s bylaws.....	19
B. Corporate bylaws are not “contract[s] evidencing a transaction” within the meaning of the Federal Arbitration Act.....	21
IV. Allowing the proposed bylaw amendment would reverse settled and longstanding federal policies embodied in the securities laws.....	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011) 15, 16

Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group,
219 N.J. 430 (2014) 23

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund,
91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014) 11, 13, 14, 25

Badie v. Bank of America,
67 Cal. App. 4th 779 (1998) 26

Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.,
564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) 25

Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.,
73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013) 11, 25, 26

Breazeale v. Victim Services, Inc.,
878 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2017) 22

Burks v. Lasker,
441 U.S. 471 (1979) 11

Coors Brewing Co. v. Molson Breweries,
51 F.3d 1511 (10th Cir. 1995) 20

Discover Bank v. Shea,
362 N.J. Super. 200 (2001) 26

Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto,
517 U.S. 681 (1996) 16

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982) 11

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 18

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995) 23

Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters,
561 U.S. 287 (2010) 22

In re Activision Blizzard Inc. Stockholder Litigation,
124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)..... 13

In re Cendant Corp. Litigation,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7

James v. Global TelLink Corp.,
852 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 23, 24

Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark,
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) *passim*

Kirleis v. Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.,
560 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 2, 22, 23, 26

Lambert v. Fishermen’s Dock Co-op., Inc.,
61 N.J. 597 (1972)..... *passim*

Lamps Plus v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) 2, 22

List v. Fashion Park, Inc.,
340 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1965)..... 3

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) 21, 22

O’Neill v. Supreme Council American Legion of Honor,
70 N.J.L. 410 (Sup. Ct. 1904) 17

Paff v. Division of Law,
412 N.J. Super. 140 (App. Div. 2010)..... 14

Sautter v. Supreme Conclave Improved Order of Heptasophs,
72 N.J.L. 325 (Sup. Ct. 1906) 17

Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg,
2018 WL 6719718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018) 13

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987) 28, 29

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984) 15

St. John’s Baptist Society, Subordinate Assembly 270 v. Ukrainian National Association, Inc.,
105 N.J. Eq. 69 (Ch. 1929)..... 17

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010) 23, 25

Teamsters Local Union No. 469 v. Teamsters Joint Council No. 73 Pension Fund,
2015 WL 5603656 (D.N.J. Sept. 22, 2015)..... 18

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 3

United States v. Partida-Parra,
859 F.2d 629 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 22

Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University,
489 U.S. 468 (1989) 15, 23

Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan,
128 N.J. 427 (1992)..... 23

Statutes and Regulations

9 U.S.C. § 2..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 77n..... 27

15 U.S.C. § 78cc..... 27

17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-11..... 24

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8..... 1, 6, 9

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737..... 27

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998) 27

8 Delaware Code § 109(b)..... 13, 14

N.J.S.A. § 14A:2-7..... 24

N.J.S.A. § 14A:2-9..... 12, 17, 24

FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure § 12204(d) 29

New York Stock Exchange Rule 600(d)..... 29

Legislative History

141 Cong. Rec. S17956 (daily ed. Dec. 5, 1995) (statement of Sen. Dodd)28

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.).....27

Securities Investor Protection Act of 1991: Hearing on S. 1533 Before the Subcommittee on Securities of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 102d Cong. 1 (1991) (statement of Richard C. Breedren, Chair, Securities and Exchange Commission)3

Books and Articles

Susan Antilla, *A Harvard Professor Filed a Shareholder Lawsuit to Restrict Shareholder Rights*, *The Intercept*, Apr. 9, 2019, <https://bit.ly/2Io5tOU>5

Barbara Black, *Eliminating Securities Fraud Class Actions Under the Radar*, 2009 *Colum. Bus. L. Rev.* 802.....3

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*.....10

James D. Cox & Thomas Lee Hazen, *Treatise on the Law of Corporations* (3d 2018)11, 25

Jill E. Fisch, *Federal Securities Fraud Litigation as a Lawmaking Partnership*, 93 *Wash. U. L. Rev.* 453 (2015)3

Jill E. Fisch, *Measuring Efficiency in Corporate Law: The Role of Shareholder Primacy*, 31 *J. Corp. L.* 637 (2006)3

Joseph Grundfest & Kristen Savelle, *The Brouhaha over Intra-Corporate Forum Selection Provisions: A Legal, Economic, and Political Analysis*, 68 *Bus. Law.* 325 (2013)12

Ann M. Lipton, *Manufactured Consent: The Problem of Arbitration Clauses in Corporate Charters and Bylaws*, 104 *Geo. L.J.* 583 (2016).....18, 19, 20, 25

Lawrence E. Mitchell, *The “Innocent Shareholder”: An Essay on Compensation and Deterrence in Securities Class-Action Lawsuits*, 2009 *Wis. L. Rev.* 2434

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....21, 23

Thomas Riesenber, *Arbitration and Corporate Governance: A Reply to Carly Schneider*, 4 *Insights*, no. 8, Aug. 199024, 28

Barbara Roper & Micah Hauptman, Consumer Federation of America, *A Settled Matter: Mandatory Shareholder Arbitration Is Against the Law and the Public Interest* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2UQNkx9>4

Jacob Hale Russell et al., *Mandatory Securities Arbitration’s Impermissibility Under State Corporate Law: An Analysis of the Johnson & Johnson Shareholder Proposal* (Stanford Rock Ctr. For Corp.

Governance Working Paper No. 237, 2019)9

Hal Scott, Opinion, *The SEC’s Misguided Attack on Shareholder Arbitration*, Wall Street J., Feb. 21, 2019, <https://on.wsj.com/2Ww1sw8>.....5

Frederick Tung, *Before Competition: Origins of the Internal Affairs Doctrine*, 32 J. Corp. L. 33 (2006)10, 11

Miles Weiss, Jesse Hamilton, & Cristina Alesci, *Carlyle Drops Class-Action Lawsuit Ban as Opposition Mounts*, Bloomberg, Feb. 3, 2012, <https://bloom.bg/2TmnuQn>4

Other Authorities

S-1/A, The Carlyle Group, Jan. 10, 2012, <https://bit.ly/2Kb4ljJ>4

Carl Schneider, *Change, the SEC and ...me* (1998), <https://bit.ly/2Xf0ncy>4
